	[image: Compressed Public Health Wales logo]
	Name of Meeting
Board

	
	Date of Meeting
25 March 2021

	
	Agenda item:
3.3 260321

	

	2020/21 Financial Position
Month 11

	Executive lead:
	Huw George, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Defector of Finance and Operations  

	Author:
	Angela Fisher, Deputy Director and Head of Finance
Ruth Maddern, Head of Financial Management & Business Partnering
Suzanne David, Senior Finance Business Partner 

	
	

	Approval/Scrutiny route:
	Huw George, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Defector of Finance and Operations  

Business Executive Team – 15 March 2021 

	

	Purpose

	The purpose of this report is to outline to the Executive Team and the Board the revenue and capital position for Public Health Wales as at 28th February 2021, which includes the position on COVID-19.
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	The Board is asked to consider the following:

· A surplus financial position of £21k, along with the assumed allocations, reported at month 11;
· A forecast year-end break-even position, which includes the month 12 projections for Covid-19 testing capacity;
· Status of the Capital Programme, strategic and discretionary, for 2020/21, and
· Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position, which includes the cash balance of £5.943m at month 11.
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1. Introduction and Context

The purpose of this report is to outline to the Executive Team and the Board the revenue and capital position for Public Health Wales as at 28th February 2021 (M11). The report is also circulated to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. The content of this report is reflected in the Director of Finance commentary that has been submitted to Welsh Government on 11th March 2021 as part of the full financial monitoring return for Month 11.  
The following table highlights the performance against the key revenue and capital financial targets. 

	Target
	Current Month
	Year to Date
	Year-end Forecast

	Revenue financial target Deficit/(Surplus)                                                        
	0
	(21K)
	Breakeven

	Capital financial target                                  
	11.955m
	10.690m
	Breakeven

	Public Sector Payment Policy                       
	96%
	96.26%
	>95%



The Public Health Wales financial position as at 28th February is a net surplus of £21k. This position includes £41.956m of costs directly related to the COVID-19 response, of which:
· £3.008m has been met from within Public Health Wales budgets to cover the following costs as follows:
· £1.235m from pay underspends;
· £1.501m from non-pay reductions in spend and internal investment slippage, and 
· £0.272m from the re-purposing of the investment funding from the National Health Protection Service 
· £0.928m has been met from external funding in respect of Genomics sequencing tests of £0.875m and platform validation of £0.053m, with 
· £38.020m of additional funding from Welsh Government covering:
· Pay (Quarters 1 & 2) £2.330m; 
· Testing strategy £31.012m; 
· Genomics sequencing £1.423m;
· IP5 Laboratory Pay £0.659m; 
· Hot Laboratory, Resilience and improved turnaround times Pay £1.039m; 
· Flu Programme £0.127m;
· £1.115m Online Testing for STIs;
· Institute of Clinical Science and Technology PPE guidance £0.125m, and
· COVID-19 Vaccination Programme £0.190m.


2. Overview of Financial Performance at Month 11

2.1 Financial Performance by Directorate

Table A outlines the Financial Performance by Directorate and the Covid-19 response.
Table A – Overview of Financial Performance by Directorate 
	Directorate
	Income Variance £000s
	Pay Variance £000s
	Non Pay Variance £000s
	Grand Total £000s

	Central Budgets 
	-81
	13
	1,031
	963

	Population Health 
	0
	0
	0
	0

	ACE's Hub 
	0
	0
	-0
	0

	Hosted 
	-0
	19
	-19
	-0

	WHO Collaborating Centre
	0
	-42
	23
	-19

	Board and Corporate
	-0
	-20
	-37
	-57

	Public Health Services 
	739
	296
	-1,096
	-61

	Quality Nursing & Allied Health Professionals
	-0
	-57
	-8
	-65

	People & Organisational Development
	0
	-25
	-42
	-67

	Operations and Finance
	-0
	-99
	11
	-87

	Improvement Cymru
	69
	-145
	-42
	-119

	Knowledge 
	-23
	-52
	-81
	-156

	Health & Wellbeing 
	4
	-269
	-89
	-353

	Directorate Total
	708
	-379
	-350
	-21

	Covid 19 
	-0
	-0
	0
	0

	COVID19 Total
	-0
	-0
	0
	0

	Grand Total
	708
	-379
	-350
	-21



The main variance at Month 11 is within Central budgets. Due to the exceptional need to realign budgets at the midpoint in 2020/21, as a result of the impact of CovID on our operations, the Central Budgets are being used to manage a number of financial risks and opportunities. These include the effects of budget realignments, investment slippage, Digital priority commitments and creditor write back.
2.2 Investments
There has been slippage against investments within Public Health Wales due to delays in the allocation of internal investment funding as a result of COVID-19. 
Due to the inability of our Directorates to pursue their original investment plans, £1.189m of month’s 1 – 11 investment slippage has been used to form part of Public Health Wales overall financial commitment to supporting the COVID-19 response. The investment monies have been built into Public Health Wales revised Operational plans and forecast breakeven position.

3. Forecast position 

3.1 Covid-19
NHS Wales organisations are required to submit a COVID19 monitoring return as part of their Monthly Monitoring Returns to Welsh Government. This captures a forecast for all COVID-19 costs for 2020/21 along with non-delivery of planned savings, planned operational expenditure cost reductions and slippage on planned investments. 
Appendix 1 includes the full monitoring return submitted by Public Health Wales on 11 March 2021.  Table B3 within the return specifically relates to COVID-19.  Actual costs have been reported for April 2020 to February 2021 and estimated costs have been included for March 2021.  It has been assumed that Welsh Government will fund the remaining COVID-19 expenditure over and above internal funding already identified.
Table C summarises the operational expenditure and funding source of the Public Health Wales Covid-19 response plan:






Table C – Covid-19 financial forecast at month 11 
[image: ]
Actual costs for Antigen testing have been reported for April 2020 through to February 2021.  Samples received to December for testing in Welsh laboratories did not exceeded 50% of the capacity available and therefore the forecast for Q4 was reduced based on the assumption that the current levels of testing in Welsh laboratories will continue.  Estimated costs for March 2021 are based on the following testing numbers: 
	
	Mar-20

	Tests per day
	5,000

	Total monthly tests
	155,000



The original plan was for Public Health Wales to provide capacity for antibody testing to be undertaken in the IP5 laboratory.  Welsh Government approved a contract with Ortho Clinical Diagnostics for the supply of testing kits to deliver this capacity.  Due to a change in Welsh Government policy on antibody testing Public Health Wales are working with Ortho Clinical Diagnostics to verify and validate the kits for use as antigen testing kits.  No additional costs have been included in the forecast for antibody testing. 
3.2 All other Directorates
Following the income and expenditure budget scrutiny process a breakeven position has been forecasted for Public Health Wales.  This includes an assumption that Welsh Government will fund the remaining COVID-19 expenditure over and above internal funding already identified.
There remains a clear finance focus on the response, reactivation of essential services and other priorities to ensure underlying financial balance is maintained within the parameters of the Board approved budget for 2020/21.
 
4. Capital

Public Health Wales capital funding for 2020/21 totals £13.042m, summary of the schemes detailed in Table D.  



	Fund
	Details
	2020/21 Allocation £000's
	YTD Spend 2020/21 £000's

	Discretionary
	COVID 19 various
	167
	165

	Discretionary
	Screening Mobile upscale - Recovery following COVID-19
	58
	58

	Discretionary
	CSIMS Cervical information system NHAIS replacement 
	281
	245

	Discretionary
	Contingency
	63
	0

	Discretionary
	IT - New laptops/desktops/ replacement
	540
	85

	Discretionary
	Retinal Image Management System Optpmize Software Support - DESW
	25
	0

	Discretionary
	Replacement of virtual infrastructure at CQ2
	266
	67

	Discretionary
	LINC (£58k re provided from 19/20)
	58
	58

	Discretionary
	Screening - Replacement Generators, biopsy chair and DESW fire doors
	40
	8

	Discretionary
	Replacement dated lighting systems with LED lighting systems 
	27
	24

	Discretionary
	Class 1 safety cabinet replacement x 6 (Cardiff x4, Carmarthen x 1, Bangor x 1)
	146
	0

	Discretionary Total
	1,672
	711

	Strategic
	Cepheid Systems
	718
	718

	Strategic
	Eplex
	553
	553

	Strategic
	PerkinElmer Platforms & Reagents
	740
	740

	Strategic
	Hot Labs & Laboratory Resilience
	2,393
	1,731

	Strategic
	MAST 3 x Microlab Startlet, optical Unit and thermal cylinder
	429
	429

	Strategic
	Imperial Park 5
	3,989
	4,671

	Strategic
	Imperial Park 5 - contingency
	803
	0

	Strategic
	MAST Seegene
	666
	666

	Strategic
	LINC
	632
	470

	Strategic
	NextSeq 550 Sequencing System
	447
	0

	Strategic Total
	 
	11,370
	9,979

	PHE Grant
	PHE funding (income)
	-26
	-26

	PHE Grant
	Additional genome sequencing 
	26
	26

	Total Approved Schemes
	13,042
	10,690

	Total Schemes (Approved & Unapproved)
	13,042
	10,690



Public Health Wales discretionary allocation of £1.672m remains the same as previous years.  Allocation of this to specific programmes was approved by Business Executive Team in July 2020. An updated Capital paper was submitted to the Business Executive on the 15 December 2020, where approval was given for additional capital schemes and which are reflected in the table above.
PHW Strategic allocation for 20/21 of £11.370m is predominantly driven by the response to COVID-19.  Contingency held for IP5 of £0.803m has been approved.
Of the £4.671m YTD capital expenditure for PHW laboratory capacity at Imperial Park 5 £0.713m reflects the spending on the original laboratory built at Imperial Park 5, which has now transferred to DHSC. These costs will be recovered from DHSC. 
A grant has been awarded by Public Health England relating to additional genome sequencing during the winter months, £0.026m of which will be used to purchase capital items.

5. Balance Sheet

The Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position, reports the assets, liabilities and reserves of the organisation at a specific point in time. Table E provides a summary as at 28th February 2021.

Table E – Balance Sheet as at 28th February 2021

	`
	Opening Balance 1/4/2020 £000s
	Movement £000s
	Closing Balance 28/02/21  £000s

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Non-Current Assets
	 
	 
	 

	Property, plant and equipment
	11,941
	8,444
	20,385

	Intangible assets
	1,334
	(290)
	1,044

	Trade and other receivables
	0
	240
	240

	Non-Current Assets sub total 
	13,275
	8,394
	21,669

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Current Assets
	 
	 
	 

	Inventories
	866
	9,064
	9,930

	Trade and other receivables
	14,379
	25,356
	39,735

	Cash and cash equivalents
	8,819
	(2,876)
	5,943

	Current Assets sub total 
	24,064
	31,544
	55,608

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL ASSETS
	37,339
	39,938
	77,277

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Current Liabilities
	 
	 
	 

	Trade and other payables
	(18,898)
	(30,891)
	(49,789)

	Provisions
	(1,206)
	(479)
	(1,685)

	Current Liabilities sub total 
	(20,104)
	(31,370)
	(51,474)

	NET ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES
	17,235
	8,569
	25,804

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Non-Current Liabilities
	 
	 
	 

	Trade and other payables
	(1,381)
	(346)
	(1,727)

	Provisions
	(1,291)
	(224)
	(1,515)

	Non-Current Liabilities sub total 
	(2,672)
	(569)
	(3,242)

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL ASSETS EMPLOYED
	14,563
	7,999
	22,562

	 
	 
	 
	 

	FINANCED BY: Taxpayers' Equity
	 
	 
	 

	PDC
	13,444
	7,923
	21,367

	Retained earnings
	609
	19
	629

	Revaluation reserve
	510
	57
	567

	TOTAL TAXPAYERS' EQUITY
	14,563
	7,999
	22,562



Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment has increased overall by £8.394m, the majority of which relates to Covid-19 projects.  This reflects the net position of our capital purchases to month 11. 
Current Assets
Stock has increased by £9.064m due to purchases of Covid-19 testing consumables for laboratories.  We expect the stock balance to continue to decrease over the coming months as testing progresses.
Trade and other receivables has increased by £25.356m. This increase is predominantly on Whole of Government Accounts receivables comprised of Welsh Government Covid-19 funding of £5.517m and core income of £8.860m for March, which is raised a month in advance. NHS Wales Health Collaborative core income allocation of £1.323m and £6.412m for Implementation Group Delivery Plan income related to several NHSWHC programmes.
Current liabilities
Current trade and other payables has increased by £30.891m.  Welsh Government deferred income of £15.527m is included in this balance relating to baseline core income in advance of £14.392m and income of £1.135m for the increase in annual leave accrual raised in advance.  Other significant accruals include £3.753m for various pay and non-pay accruals and £3.795m deferred income both within the NHS Wales Health Collaborative. In addition there is £2.2m for Screening LTA accrued expenditure. 
The increase in provisions of £0.703m is primarily due to 3 new clinical negligence cases in June 20/21.  The Trust is only liable for £75k of the increase in provision, the first £25k of payments on each case, with the remainder being reimbursed by the Welsh Risk Pool.
PDC
The Public Dividend Capital (PDC) balance has increased by £7.923m since the beginning of the year. Welsh Government provided upfront PDC to fund the build of the laboratory at Imperial Park, Newport as well as other Covid-related capital purchases.
6. Procurement Activity and Supply Chain

The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee are provided with a report on procurement activity in accordance with paragraph 1.2.1 and Schedule 1 of the SFIs.  This includes an explanation of the reasons and circumstances for Single Quotation Action and Single Tender Action along with the further action taken.
As part of the Sampling and Testing activity a Laboratory Rapid Implementation Programme Board was established to track progress on the increased capacity and monitor impact of any supply chain issues.  The Programme Board provide regular updates to Business Executive Team and appropriate escalation to Board as necessary.
Conclusion
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Board is asked to consider the following:
· A surplus financial position of £21k, along with the assumed allocations, reported at month 11;
· A forecast year-end break-even position, which includes the month 12 projections for Covid-19 testing capacity;
· Status of the Capital Programme, strategic and discretionary, for 2020/21, and
· Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position, which includes the cash balance of £5.943m at month 11.
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PHW - COVID-19 Summary

Actual

Apr-20 to 

Feb-21

Forecast 

Mar-21

TOTAL 

Forecast 

2020/21

Daily testing Capacity    5,000

£000 £000 £000

Additional Operational Expenditure

Sampling & Testing

Sampling & Testing Workforce 3,281 715 3,996

Sampling & Testing Non Pay

Imperial Park 5 0 0 0

Referrals 132 0 132

Sampling 3 0 3

Testing - Laboratory Variable - Antigen 31,411 5,898 37,309

Testing - Laboratory Variable - Antibody 410 0 410

Testing - Genomics Sequencing 1,632 300 1,932

Testing - Fixed & Other 362 23 385

Results 204 0 204

Surveillance 906 145 1,051

Contact Tracing & Case Management 7,816 953 8,769

Communication & Engagement 704 9 713

Digital 34 1 35

COVID-19 Mass Vaccination Programme 190 188 378

Increase in Annual Leave Accrual due to Covid-19 0 1,135 1,135

Online testing for STIs due to Covid-19 1,115 160 1,275

Total Cost including internal mobilisation of staff 48,200 9,527 57,727

Less costs incurred through internal mobilisation -6,244 -691 -6,935

Total Additional Operational Expenditure 41,956 8,836 50,792

Funding

PHW - Reallocation of Internal Funds -3,141 -314 -3,455

PHW - Non Delivery of Planned Savings 133 12 145

External Funding for Genomics Sequencing -875 0 -875

External Funding for Testing Validation

-53 0 -53

Assumed WG Funding

Pay Costs Qtr 1 - Received -1,314 0 -1,314

Pay Costs Qtr 2 - Received -1,016 0 -1,016

ICST PPE guidance - Received -125 0 -125

Imperial Park 5 - Approved -659 -196 -855

Resilience & TAT Funding - Pay - Approved -1,039 -400 -1,439

Genomic Sequencing - Approved -1,423 -300 -1,723

Flu with COVID-19 - Approved -127 -69 -196

Online Testing for STIs - Approved -1,115 -160 -1,275

COVID-19 Mass Vaccination programme -190 -205 -395

Increase in Annual Leave Accrual - Approved 0 -1,135 -1,135

Testing Strategy -31,012 -6,069 -37,081

Total Funding -41,956 -8,836 -50,792


